
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director  
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 64 

6.  2022 - 2027 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

65 - 70 

7.  PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY STRATEGIES 2022-23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

71 - 108 

8.  NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE VISITOR ECONOMY PLAN   

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

109 - 126 

9.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

127 - 134 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



139 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
on TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond, 
Ms R Haynes and Mr M Murphy 
 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

68. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

69. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 
 

70. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were considered. It was moved by 
Councillor T Gillard seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

71. DRAFT BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report, which had been  considered by the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 8 December 2021, setting out the draft General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, Special Expenses and Capital Programme.  
 
Due to the short timescales between the January and February Cabinet, the Chairman of 
the Council agreed to an exemption from the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure rules in relation 
to the call-in of the decision on the item. It allowed officers to launch the consultation 
earlier and run a longer consultation as a result. 
 
It was noted that the New Homes Bonus had been extended and that Tax and Rates base 
increased by more than that of other authorities. NWL were also one of the fastest 
growing districts in the country for Business Rates, all of which were very positive.   

 
Members commented that the budget  balanced and that the authority was currently in a 
good position, however it was crucial that the Council now made a meaningful start with 
the progression on the Journey to Self Sufficiency(J2SS). 

3

Agenda Item 4.



140 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 2022/23 Draft Budget proposals for statutory consultation be agreed. 
2. The S151 assurance statement given in Section 5 be noted. 
3. The Council’s risk register be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: Required as part of the 2022/23 budget process. 
 
 

72. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23 
 
The report was presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder, to determine the Council Tax 
Base and to advise members of the process for calculating the NNDR amounts due to the 
Council for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
No decision was required except that the report be noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each parish and Special Expense area 
for each parish and special expense area for the financial year 2022/23, as 
detailed in Appendix 2, be approved and recommended to Council for adoption. 

2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012 SI 2012/2914, it be noted that the amount calculated 
by North West Leicestershire District Council as its Council Tax Base for the 
financial year 2022/23 shall be 35,581. 

3. The delegated authority held by the Section 151 Officer to submit the calculations 
of non-domestic rating income and other amounts required by the Government by 
31 January each year be noted. 
 

Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming financial year. 
 
 

73. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY 
 
The report was presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder, in order to seek Cabinet approval of the new Customer Experience Strategy 2022-
2025. 
 
It was noted that Covid had had an impact on the way that customers interacted with the 
authority and that the majority were now preferring to make contact via ‘phone, email or 
website. Members commented that w
[...]
in gaining more 
grants and building more houses. 
 
The approval of the Chairman of the Council was given to the exemption of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Procedure rules in relation to the call-in of the decision on the item, since any 
call-in would prejudice the ability of the Council to appoint the contractors to undertake the 
works required by the deadline, as set by BEIS in their grant offer. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The award of the Green Homes Grant Phase 1B extension works contract to Aaron 
Services Limited be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds the 
authority level in the Scheme of delegation. 
 
 

75. ZERO LITTER CAMPAIGN STRATEGY 
 
The report was presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder and outlined the 
need to reduce littering, fly tipping and dog fouling across the district. 
 
It was noted how rapidly the authority responded to reports of fly tipping and that, various 
strategies were being employed to counter and deter offenders. 
 
Members wished to put on record their thanks to volunteer litter pickers across the district 
who, throughout 2021, picked 48,000 bags of litter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 

5



142 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Zero Litter Campaign and Action Plan be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure the reduction of littering, fly tipping and dog fouling 
across the district. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.23 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 
 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers Draft Budgets 2022/23 - 
Corporate Scrutiny Draft 
Minutes – 8 December 
2021 
 
Draft Budget and Council 
Tax 2022/23 – Cabinet – 
11 January 2022 
 
Council Tax Base 2022/23 
– Cabinet – 11 January 
2022 
 
Coalville Special Expenses 
Minutes 2022/23 -  
Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party – 14 
December 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications This report sets out the final General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Special Expenses and Capital Programme for 
2022/23. 
 
It also sets out planned changes to the fees and charges that 
the Council sets for some services. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The report and its appendices set out plans to create new 
posts and remove vacant posts from the establishment.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report For Cabinet to recommend the 2022/23 draft budgets to 
Council.  
 

Reason for Decision Required as part of the 2022/23 budget process 
 

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO: 
 

7

Agenda Item 5.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2300/Printed%20minutes%2008th-Dec-2021%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1&$LO$=1
Draft%20Budgets%202022/23%20-%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Draft%20Minutes%20–%208%20December%202021
Draft%20Budgets%202022/23%20-%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Draft%20Minutes%20–%208%20December%202021
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s35515/Council%20Tax%20Base%20202223%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2295/Printed%20minutes%2014th-Dec-2021%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=1&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2295/Printed%20minutes%2014th-Dec-2021%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=1&$LO$=1


 

1. RECOMMEND THE GENERAL FUND, HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT AND SPECIAL EXPENSE 
BUDGETS TO FULL COUNCIL. THIS INCLUDES: 
 
A) FREEZING THE DISTRICT’S SHARE OF 

COUNCIL TAX IN 2022/23 
 

B) INCREASING RENTS BY UP TO 4.1% 
 

C) CHANGING SPECIAL EXPENSE PRECEPTS AS 
DETAILED IN SECTION 5 

 
D) CHANGES TO FEES AND CHARGES AS 

DETAILED IN APPENICES 1B, 2B AND 2C 
 

2. NOTE THE S151 ASSURANCE STATEMENT GIVEN 
IN SECTION 5; AND 
 

3. DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE SECTION 151 
OFFICER, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER, TO MAKE 
MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE BUDGET TO 
IMPROVE THEIR ACCURACY PRIOR TO 
CONSIDERATION AT COUNCIL ON 24 FEBRUARY 
2022 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 This report updates Cabinet on the results of the statutory budget consultation and 
asks Cabinet to recommend the final budget to Full Council on 24 February 2022. This 
report presents: 

 The final General Fund budget (Section 2) 

 The final Housing Revenue Account budget (Section 3) 

 The Council’s draft five-year Capital Programme (Section 4) 

 The final Special Expenses budget (Section 5) 

 The Section 151 Officer’s view on the robustness of these estimates and the 
adequacy of reserves (Section 6) 

 Feedback from the statutory consultation (Section 7). 
 

2.0 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2022/23 
 
2.1  Funding 
 
2.1.1 The general fund budget funding position has been updated to reflect the provisional 

Local Government Finance Settlement, which was published on 16 December 2021, 
and the latest council tax base calculations, which are subject to a separate report on 
this agenda.  The key funding changes, compared to the previous year, are:  

 

 Reduction in New Homes Bonus. Government announced that the new 
homes bonus will continue for 2022/23, with the Council due to receive £2.218 
million. This is £234,000 lower than in previous years, although much greater 
than previously expected following Government decision to introduce an 
additional year of reward.   

8



 

 

 Reduction in the Lower Tier Service Grants. This grant was introduced last 
year to effectively provide transitional support and ensure no authority received 
a reduction in spending power. This years’ Settlement also aims to 
[...]
l Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  
 
The plans have been updated for the latest budget position 
and continue to show the significant uncertainty around the 
general fund’s medium term position – with structural deficits 
arising within the medium term overall both optimistic and 
pessimistic scenarios.  
 
The HRA, as a self-financing account, remains healthy with 
significant contributions to the capital programme and small 
surpluses expected each year. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing implications, although the forecast 
financial position on the general fund will have significant 
corporate implications if the funding risks identified in the 
report materialise.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To present Members with a Medium Term Financial Plan that 
aligns to the proposed General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets for 2022/23 and beyond.  

Reason for Decision For Members to be aware of the medium-term financial 
position when considering the 2022/23 final budgets.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTE THE COUNCILS REVISED MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLANS 
 

 
 
 
 

65

Agenda Item 6.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s34813/Review%20of%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plan%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s34813/Review%20of%20Medium%20Term%20Financial%20Plan%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plans were last considered by Cabinet on 21 

September 2021, when the underlying assumptions were updated to inform the 
approach to setting the 2022/23 budget. That report set out that the Council faces 
uncertainty in the medium-term, particularly with regards to the General Fund’s funding 
position, and noted the importance of continuing
[...]
ad of Paid Service:  Yes 

Purpose of Report For Cabinet to review the Prudential Indicators and Treasury 
Strategies 2022/23 and recommend to Council for approval. 

Reason for Decision To meet the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Government.  

Recommendations THAT CABINET 
1. RECOMMEND THE FOLLOWING STRATEGIES TO 

COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL: 

71

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31007/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31007/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31007/Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s30999/Investment%20Strategy%20-%20Service%20and%20Commercial%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s30999/Investment%20Strategy%20-%20Service%20and%20Commercial%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s30999/Investment%20Strategy%20-%20Service%20and%20Commercial%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s30999/Investment%20Strategy%20-%20Service%20and%20Commercial%20202122%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31001/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20Statement%20202122%20and%20Prudential%20Indicators%20202122-202324%20Council%20Rep.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2302/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Jan-2022%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022-23 (APPENDIX 1) 

 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 
(APPENDIX 2) 

 MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) 
STATEMENT 2022-23 (APPENDIX 3) 

 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022-23 (APPENDIX 
4) 

2. DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE SECTION 151 
OFFICER IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 
CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO MAKE 
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE STRATEGIES TO 
REFLECT ANY CHANGES AGREED TO THE 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS BETWEEN 
THE DATE OF CABINET AND CONSIDERATION 
BY COUNCIL ON 24 FEBRUARY 2022. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2002 and supporting regulations require the Council 

to ‘have regard to’ the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and to prepare, set and publish prudential indicators and treasury 
indicators that ensure the Council’s capital expenditure plans are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable in the long- term. 

 
1.2 The prudential indicators consider the affordability and impact of capital 

expenditure plans and set out the Council’s overall capital framework. The 
prudential indicators summarise expected treasury activity, introduce limits upon 
that activity and reflect the underlying capital programme.   As a consequence, a 
Treasury Management Strategy is prepared which con
[...]
 Treasury Indicators for 2022/23-2024/25; 

 Appendix 3 – Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2022/23; 
and 

 Appendix 4 – Investment Strategy 2022/23. 
 

2.2 The above strategies were reported to Corporate Scrutiny on 5 January 2022 
and a link to the draft minutes is included in the background papers.  The values 
within the strategies have been updated to reflect revisions to the revenue and 
capital budgets. 

 

73



 

2.3 If any changes to the Revenue and Capital Budgets are agreed between the 
date of the Cabinet meeting and when Council meets to consider the budgets 
on the 24 February, the strategies documented in Appendices 1-4 will require 
updating to reflect these changes. All changes to the budgets that impact on the 
strategies will be agreed with the Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder. 

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The Treasury Strategies and Prudential Indicators 
help the Council achieve all its properties. 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None 

Safeguarding: 
 

Not applicable 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Not applicable 

Customer Impact: 
 

Not applicable 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Not applicable 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Not applicable 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee – 6 January 2022 
Cabinet – 1 February 2022 

Risks: 
 

Borrowing and investment both carry an element 
of risk. This risk is moderated through the 
adoption of Treasury and Investment Strategies, 
compliance with the CIPFA Code of Treasury 
Management and the retention of Treasury 
Management advisors (Arlingclose) to offer expert 
advice. 

Officer Contact 
 

Dan Bates 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

74

mailto:dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Capital Strategy Report 2022/23 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how 
[...]

 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE VISITOR ECONOMY PLAN 
 

Presented by Councillor Tony Gillard 
Business And Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

Background 
Papers 

1) Leicester And Leicestershire Tourism Growth 
Plan 2019 

 
 

2) NWL Draft Tourism Strategy Scrutiny Report 20th 
November 2019 

 
 

3) Appendix to NWL Draft Tourism Strategy Scrutiny 
Report 20th November 2019 

 
 

4) STEAM Report for NWL 2009 to 2020 
 
 

5) NWL Review Of Cultural Services 2021 – Fathom 
Consulting 

 
6) North West Leicestershire Visitor Economy Plan – 

Paper to Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5th 
January 2022. 
 

7) Minutes Of Corporate Scrutiny Meeting 5th 
January 2022 

 

Public 
Report: 
Yes 
 

Key 
Decision
: No 
 

Financial 
Implications 

The proposals can be delivered within existing allocated resource. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes/No 
 

Legal Implications Tourism and Visitor Economy Activities are a discretionary function 

 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

All staffing implications will be dealt with under the authority of the 
Head of Paid Service and in line with the Employment Stability Policy. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes/No 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek reaffirmation of the council’s desire to grow the North 
West Leicestershire Visitor Economy sector. 
To present evidence of how businesses, partners and 
stakeholders in the district’s visitor economy sector would like 

109

Agenda Item 8.

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_and_leicestershire_tourism_growth_plan/Leicester%20and%20Leicestershire%20Tourism%20Growth%20Plan%20-%20Background%20Paper.pdfhttps:/www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_and_leicestershire_tourism_growth_plan/Leicester%20and%20Leicestershire%20Tourism%20Growth%20Plan%20-%20Background%20Paper.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_and_leices
[...]

To identify existing activities that will need to be delivered in 
alternative ways in order to provide the capacity to deliver the 
new priority activities 

Reason for 
Decision 

The Council Delivery Plan sets out clear targets for the visitor 
economy. Current performance Statistics gathered in the NWL 
STEAM report indicate that we are unlikely to achieve the targets set. 
Remedial action is required. 
 

Recommendations 1) THAT CABINET REAFFIRM THE NEED TO DELIVER 
MORE IMPACTFUL SUPPORT TO THE DISTRICT’S 
VISITOR ECONOMY. 

2) THAT THE FOUR PRIORITY ACTIVITIES SET OUT IN THIS 
REPORT BE ADOPTED AS THE CORE OF THE 
COUNCIL’S VISITOR ECONOMY WORK PLAN. 

3) THAT CABINET CONFIRM SUPPORT FOR OPTION ONE 
AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX 1 AS THE PREFERRED 
MODEL FOR THE FUTURE PROVISION OF TIC SERVICES 
IN ASHBY AND GRANT DELEGATED POWERS TO THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PLACE (IN CONSULTATION 
WITH THE PORTFOLIOHOLDER FOR BUSINESS AND 
REGENERATION) TO AGREE TERMS FOR THE FUTURE 
OPERATION. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 This Local Authority has a proud tradition of supporting tourism in the district, 
which stretches back more than 25 years and includes being instrumental in the 
development of attractions of regional importance such as Conkers, Moira 
Furnace, Snibston Pitheads and Ashby Canal. 
 

1.2 Support to the tourism industry (now usually referred to as the Visitor Economy) 
is delivered by the council’s Cultural Services Team. Annual expenditure on this  
activity by the council is £367,000 net and includes staff costs, expenses 
associated with operating the Tourist Information Centre (TIC) cost of running 
events and grants and support to third party organisations such as the National 
Forest. 
 

1.3 Following the publication of a 2019 report entitled “Leicester and Leicestershire 
Tourism Growth Plan” this council has committed to growing the North West 
Leicestershire visitor economy setting a series of targets in the Council Delivery 
Plan, namely to: 
  

 
[...]
k is required before formal agreement can 
be reached. It is proposed therefore that Cabinet delegate authority to the Strategic 
Director (in consultation with the Portfolioholder for Business And Regeneration) to 
agree terms for the future operation of the TIC. 
 

125



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
WORKING PARTY 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman  
Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

Background Papers Agenda and minutes of the 
Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party on 14 
December 2021  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications As set out in the reports to the CSEWP on 14 December 
2021.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes/No 
 

Legal Implications Legal advice was provided during the drafting of all reports to 
the CSEWP on 14 December 2021.  
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
the report.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To share the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party from 14 December 2021. 
 

Reason for Decision So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET NOTES THE MINUTES OF THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AT 
APPENDIX 1 AND APPROVES THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
DETAILED AT SECTION 3.0 OF THIS REPORT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party consists of all ward members from the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and meets as often as is required to meet business 
demands, which is usually quarterly. 
 

1.2 As the Working Party reports directly to Cabinet, all recommendations made are to be 
sent to the first available Cabinet meeting for final
[...]

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP all 
have positive impacts on a variety of customers.  
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP 
will have positive economic and social impacts. 

128



 

 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

Updates within the Capital Projects Update report 
will have positive environmental and climate 
change impacts.  
  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Coalville Special Expenses Working Party – 14 
December 2021.  

Risks: 
 

None identified.  

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

129

mailto:Paul.Sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, A S Black, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr P Sanders, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mrs C Hammond, Mr D Bates and 
Ms R Haynes 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Bridgen and Councillor M French. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared non-pecuniary interests in all items should reference be 
made to Coalville town, as the owner of two town centre businesses.   
 
Councillor J Geary declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a director of the 
Springboard Centre, founder member of Mantle Community Arts, and supporter of 
Coalville Town Football Club should any reference to them arise at the meeting.  
 
Councillor J Legrys declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a volunteer at 
Hermitage F
[...]
unt Fees and Charges
	Appendix 2d - Housing Revenue Account Budget Summary
	Appendix 3a - General Fund Capital Programme
	Appendix 3b - Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme
	Appendix 4 - Special Expenses Budget Summary
	Appendix 5a - General fund and special expenses budget survey responses
	Appendix 5b - HRA budget survey responses

	6. 2022 - 2027 Medium Term Financial Plans
	7. Prudential Indicators and Treasury Strategies 2022-23
	Appendix 1 - Capital Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - MRP Statement 2022-23
	Appendix 4 - Investment Strategy 2022-23

	8. North West Leicestershire visitor Economy Plan
	Options Paper - Appendix 1

	9. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

143
MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville
on TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2022
Present: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman
In Attendance: Councillors
Officers: Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs C Hammond,
Ms R Haynes and Mr P Wheatley

76.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence received.

77.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No interests were declared.

78.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
No questions were received.

79.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 were considered.
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record
of proceedings.
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

80.

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022/23
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report, updating Cabinet on the results of
the statutory budget consultation.
It was noted that at present the budget balanced, however in the medium term there
remained some uncertainty.
Members informed the meeting that in a recent Tenant’s Consultation, tenants were in
favour of a rent increase in order to maintain the high standard of housing which was
currently provided.
It was also noted that during the consultation, the public were in favour of a freeze in
Council Tax rates.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and

Chairman’s initials

144
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Special Expense budgets be

recommended to Council .
This included:
A) The district’s share of council tax in 2022/23 be frozen
B) Rents be increased by up to 4.1%
C) Special expense precepts be changed as detailed in section 5
D) Fees and charges be changed as detailed in appendices 1b, 2b and 2c
2. The S151 assurance statement given in section 5 be noted; and
3. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the
Corporate Portfolio Holder, to make minor amendments to the budget to improve
its accuracy prior to consideration at Council on 24 February 2022
Reason for decision: Required as part of the 2022/23 budget process.

81.

2022 - 2027 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANS
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report, setting out the medium term financial
position for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.
The need to begin on the Journey to Self Sufficiency was highlighted, however it was also
noted that the district’s business growth rates were overwhelmingly positive, which put the
Council in a strong position during what could potentially be precarious times.
By affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The Council’s revised Medium Term Financial Plan be noted.
Reason for decision: For Members to be aware of the medium term financial position
when considering the 2022/23 final budgets.

82.

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY STRATEGIES 2022-23
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report, determining the affordability and
impact of capital expenditure plans and setting out the Council’s overall capital framework.
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The following Strategies be recommended to Council





Capital Strategy 2022-23 (Appendix 1)
Treasury Management Statement (Appendix 2)
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2022-23 (Appendix 3)
Investment Strategy 2022-23 (Appendix 4)
Chairman’s initials

145

2. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in conjunction with the Corporate
Portfolio Holder to make adjustments to the Strategies to reflect any changes agreed to
the revenue and capital budgets between the date of Cabinet and consideration by
Council on 24 February 2022.
Reason for decision: To meet the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (CPIFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local
Government.

83.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE VVISITOR ECONOMY PLAN
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report, reaffirming the
Council’s desire to grow the North West Leicestershire Visitor Economy sector.
It was noted that the Council needed to evolve services in order to boost appeal, and that
it was important to attract new visitors as well as retaining existing ones.
With regard to retaining the Tourist Information Service, it was observed that whilst people
are often resistant to change, the proposals set out in the report were expected to be
positively received overall.
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and
RESOLVED THAT:

1) The need to deliver more impactful support to the district’s visitor economy
be reaffirmed by Cabinet.
2) The four priority activities set out in this report as the core of the council’s
visitor economy work plan be adopted.
3) Support for Option One, as set out in Appendix 1, as the preferred model for
the future provision of TIC services in Ashby and granted delegated powers
to the Strategic Director for Place (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Business and Regeneration) and agreed terms for the future operation, be
confirmed by Cabinet.
Reason for decision: The Council Delivery Plan sets out clear targets for the visitor
economy. Current performance statistics gathered in the NWL STEAM report indicate that
we are unlikely to achieve the targets set. Remedial action is required.

84.

MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report, sharing the minutes of the
Coalville Special Expenses Working Party with Cabinet.
The positive commitment of the Committee was highlighted as well as their endeavours to
deliver a portfolio of events and projects to improve the quality of life to local residents.
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and

Chairman’s initials

146
RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 and
the recommendations detailed at Section 3.0 of this report be approved and noted
by Cabinet.
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working
Party could be considered.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm

Chairman’s initials

